

---

---

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**18-5298**

---

◆ ◆ ◆

---

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION; HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH; ERIC KOSZYK;  
JESSE MALEY, also known as ALEX ANDREWS; INTERNET ARCHIVE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MATTHEW G. WHITAKER,  
in his official capacity as Acting Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

LAUREN GALLO WHITE  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower,  
Suite 3300  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 947-2058  
lwhite@wsgr.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas,  
40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 999-5800  
bwillen@wsgr.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Center for Democracy & Technology*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORTS TO CENSOR THE INTERNET IN THE 1990S PROVIDE ESSENTIAL BACKGROUND TO THE ENACTMENT OF FOSTA.....	4
A. A Brief History Of Online Speech Regulation .....	6
1. Federal Online Censorship Efforts, from the CDA to COPA .....	6
2. Internet Censorship Efforts By State and Local Governments .....	9
B. Cases Striking Down Online Censorship Laws Have Enshrined Core First Amendment Principles And Allowed Speech On The Internet To Flourish.....	13
II. THE RIGHTS OF ONLINE INTERMEDIARIES ARE PROTECTED BY SECTION 230 OF THE CDA AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	15
A. Congress Enacted Section 230 To Foster Speech By Protecting The Editorial Decisions Of Online Service Providers .....	15

B. Section 230 Reinforced The Independent First Amendment Rights Of Online Platforms To Make Editorial Judgments About Third-Party Speech.....19

III. FOSTA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY DIRECTLY CENSORING ONLINE SPEECH AND THREATENING THE RIGHTS OF ONLINE INTERMEDIARIES .....23

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	4, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	14
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013) .....	12, 20
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 11
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 13-cv-03952 (DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	12, 20
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	11, 12, 20, 26
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 19
<i>Ctr. for Democracy &amp; Tech. v. Pappert</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	4, 9, 10, 14
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	10, 11, 25

<i>Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006) .....	18
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646-FtM-PAM-CM, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	22
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	21
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16FE024013, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017) .....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25, 27
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	20

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1591 .....	24, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2421A.....	3, 23
47 U.S.C. § 223 .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	3, 16, 17
47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(6).....	8
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) .....	i, 1
Internet Child Pornography Act, 18 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7621-7630 .....	9

## RULES

D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) .....	i



## MISCELLANEOUS

141 Cong. Rec. H8469 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Cox).....	4
141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Wyden).....	7
141 Cong. Rec. S1953 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1995) (statement of Rep. Exon).....	6
Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., <i>Shielding The Messengers: Protecting Platforms For Expression And Innovation</i> (Dec. 2012), <a href="https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/CDT-Intermediary-Liability-2012.pdf">https://cdt.org/files/pdfs/CDT-Intermediary-Liability-2012.pdf</a> .....	16
Daphne Keller, <i>Who Do You Sue? State and Platform Hybrid Power Over Online Speech</i> , Aegis Series Paper No. 1902, Jan. 29, 2019.....	27
Philip Elmer-Dewitt & Hannah Bloch, <i>On a screen near you: Cyberporn</i> , Time, July 3, 1995.....	6
Sen. Exon, <i>Letter to the Editor</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 2, 1995.....	5
Survivors Against SESTA, Documenting Tech Actions, <a href="https://survivorsagainstsesta.org/documentation/">https://survivorsagainstsesta.org/documentation/</a> .....	26
Zoe Kleinman, <i>Fury over Facebook 'Napalm girl' censorship</i> , BBC News (Sept. 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-37318031">https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-37318031</a> .....	26
